

SC95388

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

GATE GOURMET, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review from the Administrative Hearing Commission

Hon. Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi, Commissioner

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

THOMPSON COBURN LLP  
Matthew J. Landwehr, #51945  
Janette M. Lohman, #31755  
One US Bank Plaza  
Saint Louis, Missouri 63101  
Telephone: (314) 552-6000  
Facsimile: (314) 552-7000  
mlandwehr@thompsoncoburn.com  
jlohman@thompsoncoburn.com

Jeremy Abrams, *pro hac vice*  
Donald M. Griswold, *pro hac vice*  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave.  
Washington, DC 20004

Attorneys for Appellant  
GATE GOURMET, INC.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A.    The Food At Issue .....	2
B.    Procedural History .....	3
POINTS RELIED ON .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
Standard Of Review .....	9
I.    The Administrative Hearing Commission erred in holding that the TV-Dinner-Style Frozen Meals sold by Gate Gourmet do not qualify for the one percent state sales tax rate on “food” as defined in § 144.014, RSMo, because the Commission misinterpreted this Court’s holding in <i>Wehrenberg, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 352 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2011) to require that the food literally must be eaten in a personal residence to qualify as “food items for home consumption” in that <i>Wehrenberg</i> did not set forth such a requirement, and that food need not actually be eaten in a personal residence to qualify. ....	10

A.	“Food For Home Consumption” Qualifies For The One Percent Rate .....	11
B.	Absurd Results Flow From The “Literally Eaten At Home” Rule Adopted By The Commission .....	12
C.	“Food For Home Consumption” Includes “Food Eaten Off- Premises” .....	14
1.	This Court Has Held That Food Eaten On The Seller’s Premises Is Not “Food For Home Consumption” .....	14
2.	The Director’s Own Rulings And Regulation Provide That “Food For Home Or Off-Premises Consumption” Qualifies .....	16
D.	Gate Gourmet’s TV-Dinner-Style Frozen Meals Qualify For The One Percent Tax Rate .....	19
E.	Unexpected Tax Decisions Apply Only Prospectively .....	20
II.	The Administrative Hearing Commission erred in holding that the TV-Dinner-Style Frozen Meals sold by Gate Gourmet do not qualify for the one percent state sales tax rate on “food” as defined in § 144.014, RSMo, because taxing TV-Dinner-Style Frozen Meals sold by Gate Gourmet at a higher rate than similar meals sold by other vendors violates the uniformity clause contained in art. X, § 3 of the Missouri Constitution in that this non-uniform treatment	

singles out Gate Gourmet and disallows to it the preferential tax rate  
provided to other vendors/grocers that sell similar food..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>508 Chestnut, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 389 S.W.2d 823 (Mo. 1965).....	6, 22
<i>Cascio v. Beam</i> , 594 S.W.2d 943 (Mo. banc 1980).....	14
<i>Custom Hardware Engineering &amp; Consulting, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 358 S.W.3d 54 (Mo. banc 2012).....	9
<i>Eilian v. Director of Revenue</i> , 402 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. banc 2013).....	9
<i>Krispy Kreme v. Director of Revenue</i> , 358 S.W.3d 48 (Mo. banc 2011).....	14
<i>Krispy Kreme v. Director of Revenue</i> , Case No. 06-1044 RS (Mo. Admin. Hear’g Comm., December 23, 2010).....	14
<i>Missouri Pacific Railroad Co. v. Morris</i> , 345 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. banc 1961).....	6, 22
<i>Morton v. Brenner</i> , 843 S.W.2d 538 (Mo. banc 1992) .....	14
<i>Murray v. Mo. Hwys &amp; Transp. Comm’n</i> , 37 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. banc 2011).....	14
<i>State v. Bates</i> , 224 S.W.2d 996 (Mo. banc 1949) .....	6, 22
<i>Wehrenberg, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 352 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zip Mail Services, Inc. v. Director</i> , 16 S.W.3d 588 (Mo. banc 2000).....	9
<b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b>	
Art. V, § 3 of the Missouri Constitution.....	1
Art. X, § 3 of the Missouri Constitution.....	1, 6, 21
§ 143.903, RSMo.....	20
§ 144.014, RSMo.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 144.020, RSMo.....	1, 3, 5, 11

§ 621.193, RSMo..... 9

7 U.S.C. § 2012 .....7, 11, 16

**Regulations and Private Letter Rulings**

12 C.S.R. 10-110.990 .....5, 7, 17, 20

12 C.S.R. 10-110.990(2)(A) ..... 18

12 C.S.R. 10-110.990(3)(C)..... 18

12 C.S.R. 10-110.990(3)(F) ..... 17

Mo. Ltr. Rul. No. CL 1182 (September 2, 1998)..... 16

Mo. Ltr. Rul. No. CL 2328 (October 17, 2000)..... 17
